
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
5 February 2019

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Louise Miles (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Dereck Francis, Democratic Services
Tel/Email 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 January 2019 (Pages 5 - 12)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET (RESOURCES) PANEL)

5 Business Rates Discretionary Reliefs (Pages 13 - 38)
[To approve the extension of the Council’s local scheme for business rates 
discretionary relief with effect from 1 April 2019]

6 Future Use of Former Old Fallings Adventure Playground (Pages 39 - 50)
[To declare the site surplus to the Council’s requirements and consider the future 
use of the site]

7 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices (Pages 51 - 56)
[To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions approved 
by cabinet members following consultation with relevant employees] 

8 Exclusion of press and public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below]

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public

9  Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, 
Goods and Services (Pages 57 - 72)
[To approve the award of contracts for works, goods 
and services]

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) Para (3)



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

10  Land at Reedham Gardens - Housing Revenue 
Account Site Development (Pages 73 - 78)
[To approve the development of the site for affordable 
residential development through the Housing Revenue 
Account]

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) Para (3)

11  Horseley Fields, Canalside South - Site Disposal 
(Pages 79 - 100)
[To approve the Canalside South update]

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) Para (3)



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 15 January 2019

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer
Tim Johnson Managing Director
Ged Lucas Strategic Director - Place
Kate Martin Service Director - City Housing
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Shelley Smith
Meredith Teasdale

Events and Marketing Officer
Director of Education

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE.

2 Declarations of interest
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 4 December 2018
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 December 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5 Acquisition of Privately Owned Empty Property by Agreement or Compulsory 
Purchase: 76 Beckett Street, Bilston. WV14 9XW
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report seeking approval to authorise the 
acquisition of privately owned property 76 Beckett Street, Bilston, Wolverhampton by 
agreement or through compulsory purchase.

The proposal would ensure that the property provided much needed housing by 
prompting the owner to either act voluntarily or via enforcement through a CPO to 
bring the property back into use; ensure that the property does not continue to be 
visually detrimental to the area and does not continue to attract anti-social behaviour/ 
fly tipping; and ensure that the property has a positive financial impact on the public 
purse through additional New Homes Bonus funding and removing the on-going 
expenditure arising from anti-social behaviour. 

Resolved:
1. That the Service Directo
[...]
s and 
Local Government as managing authority for ERDF and the outcome is 
awaited.

6. That it be noted that the bid for Cultural Development Fund monies has been 
submitted to the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport and the 
outcome is awaited.

7. That it be noted that the bid for Controlling Migration Fund monies has been 
submitted to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, 
and the outcome is awaited.

8 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
Resolved:

That the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions 
approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the 
relevant employees be noted.

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

9 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within 
the paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

10 Review of Change in the Law Provision for Building Schools for the Future 
Phase 3c Private Finance Initiative
Councillors Lynne Moran and Louise Miles presented the report on a proposal for the 
Council to take back the risk of a change in law in the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
Project Agreement for St Matthias School and Heath Park School in exchange for a 
financial consideration from the contractor (Amber Infrastructure Limited).

Resolved:
1. That subject to the outcome of negotiations, the full release of the change in 

law provision for the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Project Agreement for St 
Matthias School and Heath Park School (PFI) be approved.  

2. That subject to the outcome of negotiations, the Council enter into a Deed of 
Variation to the PFI Project Agreement for St Matthias School and Heath Park 
School (PFI) to take back the change in law risk for the Council.

3. That subject to the outcome of negotiations, the Council enter into any 
ancillary documents necessary for the Deed of Variation to take effect.

4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Members for Resources and 
Education and Skills in consultation with the Director of Finance to approve 
the details of the Deed of Variation and ancillary documents including details 
of any payment by the PFI Contractor to the Council.

11 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services
The Panel considered proposals for the award of contacts for works, goods and 
services.

Resolved:
1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the 
award of a contract for Building Repairs and Maintenance when the evaluation 
process is complete.

2. Award the contract for Average Speed Enforcement Cameras to Jenoptik 
Traffic Solutions UK Limited of 43 Frimley Business Park, Frimley, Surrey, 
GU16 7SG, for a duration of four years from 1 February 2019 to 31 January 
2023 for a total contract value of £898,629. 

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Adults, in consultation 
with the Strategic Director for People, to approve the award of a contract for a 
Culturally Sensitive Support Service when the evaluation process is complete.

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Adults, in consultation 
with the Strategic Director for People, to approve the award of a contract for 
the provision of a Telecare Response Service. 

5. That the Director of Governance be authorised to execute contracts in respect 
of the above as required.

12 Purchase and Development of Sites within the Bushbury Estate Management 
Board Area for New Build Council Housing
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report which sought approval to the purchase 
of former Methodist Church site on Kempthorne Avenue, Low Hill and the 
development of the site for n
[...]
tensions to the local business rates discretionary relief policy:
a. In respect of revaluation support for one year from 1 April 2019.
b. In respect of charitable and voluntary organisations for one year from 1 April 2019.
c. In respect of local newspaper discount for one year from 1 April 2019.
d. In respect of retail discount for two years from 1 April 2019.

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Revenues and Benefits to award relief in individual 
cases, in respect of new categories d. above.

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To seek approval to extend the Council’s local scheme for business rates discretionary 
relief with effect from 1 April 2019.

2.0 Background

2.1 Discretionary rates relief is granted under Section 47 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1988.

2.2 The local scheme consists of different categories of relief based on Government 
guidance.

3.0 Discretionary Relief – Revaluation Support

3.1 In the March 2017 budget, the Government announced measures to provide additional 
support to businesses facing increases in business rates because of the national 
revaluation.

3.2 A four-year fund was allocated to local authorities to enable reductions in rates for those 
businesses most affected.

3.3 The amount allocated to Wolverhampton is shown in the following table:

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021
£000 £000 £000 £000

392 190 78 11

3.4 Due to the significant difference in funding between years and the need to ensure the 
value of awards does not exceed the Government funding, the scheme has been 
reviewed annually and awards granted for one year at a time. 

3.5 In 2017-2018 relief was 100% of the increase in rates payable resulting from the 2017 
national business rates revaluation. In 2018-2019 relief was 70% of the increase.

3.6 Relief for 2019-2010 is recommended at 40% of the increase and in accordance with the 
criteria set out in appendix 1.

3.7 In line with Governm
[...]
k 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Housing Leadership Team
Commercial Leadership 
Team
Strategic Executive Board

10 January 2019
10 January 2019

15 January 2019

Recommendations for decision:
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:

1. Formally declare surplus to the Council’s requirements the former Old Fallings Adventure 
Playground.

2. Approve that the future use of the site and its feasibility for affordable council housing 
development (100% affordable homes, to be principally affordable rent Council housing, 
with a proportion of affordable home ownership to be considered as required by planning 
regulations) be explored.

3. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing in consultation 
with the Strategic Director for Place to approve the disposal or appropriation of the 
former Old Fallings Adventure Playground.

Page 39

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Julia.nock@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing in consultation 
with the Service Director City Housing to approve the development of the site for 
Affordable Council Housing once feasibility studies and site investigations are complete.

5. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing in consultation 
with the Service Director City Housing to approve agreements including but not limited to 
deed of covenants, collateral warranties, assignments and such other ancillary 
agreements, including capital variations as may be necessary in order to facilitate 
housing development on this site and the adjacent garage site.

Page 40



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To formally declare surplus to Council requirements the former Old Fallings Adventure 
Playground (Plan attached in Appendix 1).

1.2 To provide the outcome of the resident engagement sessions which took place in 
October and December 2018 regarding the fu
[...]
A number of options have been considered and these are detailed below:

Page 41



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 Option 1 - Making good the two buildings in order to attract income generation 
through room rental. However, the rental income would not cover the investment 
expenditure and running costs of the building.  

 Option 2 - Community Asset Transfer has been considered but community groups 
have been disconcerted by the level of vandalism and the ongoing maintenance 
requirements for the two buildings and grounds.

 Option 3 - Dispose of the site on the open market, however due to the challenging 
site and access issues, the likelihood of disposing is minimal.  This would also limit 
the influence on what the site is used for and the input residents would have in the 
future of the site.

 Option 4 – Demolish the buildings and undertake landscaping works to create a 
green space.  This option would require investment and ongoing maintenance 
liabilities and could still attract anti-social behaviour to the neighbouring residents.

 Option 5 - Appropriate to the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (subject to further 
cost and viability investigations) for affordable Council housing (100% affordable 
homes, to be principally affordable rent Council housing, with a proportion of 
affordable home ownership to be considered as required by planning regulations).

5.0 Resident Engagement Sessions

5.1 Resident engagement sessions took place in October and December 2018 (following a 
leaflet drop to all surrounding properties/streets), however the sessions were poorly 
attended (four attendees in October and six in December).  Local Councillors were in 
attendance on both occasions.

5.2 The residents received a presentation from Julia Nock, Head of Assets and Andrew 
Wolverson, Head of People and provided feedback to a number of questions/queries. 
The detail is included in Appendix 2 and summarised below:

 The residents main concern is there ar
[...]
ive solutions for where 
the group’s needs could be met.   

6.3 Further meetings have since taken place to investigate the potential for the group to 
use the Neil Docherty Centre in addition to their existing usage of the Brickkiln 
Centre.  These were positive meetings which explored how the needs of the groups 
could be best met and discussions will be ongoing with the Head of Adult Provision 
to accommodate the group’s requirements. 

6.4 Give Us a Break are currently working with their Committee to identify requirements in 
order to communicate back to the Council.

Page 43



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 The site has a minimal value due to condition and location of the site. The two buildings 
require demolition, there is a pond requiring remediation and access would need to be 
considered as part of the development.  The adjacent Housing Revenue Account garage 
site would may need to be included as part of a new housing development. This will 
require further work to determine if access and the garages can be demolished as part of 
the review of development for the site

7.2 Following the residents’ engagement sessions and ongoing communication with Housing 
Development, it is therefore recommended to declare the former Old Fallings Adventure 
Playground surplus and appropriate the site to Housing Revenue Account for affordable 
housing (subject to further cost, viability investigations and planning consent). The local 
residents will be involved again as part of the planning phase.

7.3 If approved there will be no capital receipt to the General Fund due to appropriation to 
Housing Revenue Account for affordable Council housing.  However, in accordance with 
accounting regulations an adjustment to each funds Capital Financing Requirement 
equal to the market value, which is £15,000, will be made.  

7.4 It is recommended to demolish the two buildings prior to disposal/appropriation to 
eliminate the further risk of vandalism, anti-social behaviour and health and safety issues 
within the community.  Subject to approval, Project and Works within Corporate Landlord 
will be commissioned to project manage the demolition which will be funded within the 
Council’s Corporate Asset Management Fund.

8.0 Evaluation of alternative options

8.1 Five options have been explored regarding the future of former Old Fallings Adventure 
Playground.  Options 1 (making good the buildings), 2 (Community Asset Transfer) and 4 
(landscaping) have been rejected due to lack of income generation potential, future 
investment and maintenance requirements and potential ongoing anti-social behaviour to 
the neighbouring residents.

8.2 Option 3 (open market disposal) has been rejected due to the site being challenging in 
terms of access for a private housing development.  There was also strong feedback 
from residents that they would want ongoing input into the future use of the site and this 
option would limit opportunity for this to happen if it were sold to a private developer.

9.0 Reasons for decision(s) 

9.1 The recommended Option 5 will provide the best future use of the site.  The site has a 
minimal valuation due to access constraints and is unlikely to be an attractive proposition 
for a private developer for either housing or other uses.

Page 44



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

9.2 The recommendation is subject to further cost, viability investigations and planning 
consent which if approved will be undertaken by Housing Development. Local residents 
will have the opportunity to be involved in this process so that their concerns are listened 
to.

10.0 Financial implications

10.1 Should the recommendation for the appropriation of the site from the General Fund to the 
Housing Revenue Account be approved, the resulting transfer means the General Fund 
is foregoing any possible capital receipt that could be achieved if the site was sold on the 
open market.  Account
[...]
s’ 
opinions as part of the planning consultation process.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
5 February 2019

Report title Schedule of Individual Executive Decision 
Notices

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

All

Key decision No
In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance
Originating service Democratic Services
Accountable employee(s) Dereck Francis

Tel
Email

Democratic Services Officer 
01902 555835
dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendation for noting:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to:

1. Note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions approved by the 
appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the relevant employees.

Page 51

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices 

Part 1 – Open Items 
1. Corporate 

None

2. People

None

3. Place

Decision maker In consultation with Date Approved Contact Officer
Councillor Steve 
Evans

Service Director of City 
Environment

4 January 2019 Alison Shannon
01902 554561

Title and summary of decision 
Fees and charges 2019/2020
Approved a schedule of fees and charges relating to Bereavement Services and 
Environmental Services that was not included in the Fees and Charges Review 2019/2020 
report to Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 6 November 2018.

Decision maker In consultation with Date Approved Contact Officer
Councillor Steve 
Evans 

Director of Public 
Health

7 January 2019 Alison Shannon
01902 554561

Title and summary of decision 
Fees and charges 2019/2020.
Approved a schedule of fees and charges relating to Leisure Services, Parking Services, Parks 
Strategy and Public Protection that was not included in the Fees and Charges Review 
2019/2020 report to Cabinet (Resources) Pane
[...]
Pitt Street, 67, 68, 70, 71, 72, 73, 75, 76, 80, 84, 85 Worcester 
Street, Wolverhampton.

3. Minor freehold disposal – land adjoining 135 Clarence Road, Bilston.

4. Long lease of gas governor at Bentley Bridge, Wolverhampton Road.

5. Long lease of gas governor at Wednesfield Way, Wednesfield.

6. Grant of new lease at 18 Queen Square.

7. Re-configuration of lease at 19 Queen Square.

Decision maker In consultation with Date Approved Contact Officer
Councillor Peter 
Bilson

Director of Governance 22 January 2019 Robert Ball 
01902 556905

Title and summary of decision 
Disposal of Former Wednesfield High Site
Approved the transfer of the former Wednesfield High School site to the City of 
Wolverhampton Housing Company (WV Living) at the market value determined by the District 
Valuer.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item No: 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item No: 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item No: 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 January 2019
	5 Business Rates Discretionary Reliefs
	Appendix 1 for Business Rates Discretionary Reliefs
	Appendix 2 for Business Rates Discretionary Reliefs
	Appendix 3 for Business Rates Discretionary Reliefs
	Appendix 4 for Business Rates Discretionary Reliefs

	6 Future Use of Former Old Fallings Adventure Playground
	Appendix 1 for Future Use of Old Fallings Adventure Playground
	Appendix 2 for Future Use of Old Fallings Adventure Playground

	7 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
	9 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services
	10 Land at Reedham Gardens - Housing Revenue Account Site Development
	11 Horseley Fields, Canalside South - Site Disposal
	Appendix 1 for Canalside South update
	Appendix 2 for Canalside South update
	Appendix 3 for Canalside South update
	Appendix 4 for Canalside South update
	Appendix 5 for Canalside South update




Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 5 February 2019
Attendance
Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Louise Miles (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet
Employees
Dereck Francis
Tim Johnson
Ged Lucas
Kate Martin
Claire Nye
Kevin O'Keefe

Democratic Services Officer
Managing Director
Strategic Director - Place
Director of City Housing
Director of Finance
Director of Governance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies for absence
No apologies for absence were received for the meeting.

2

Declarations of interest
Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5
(Business Rates Discretionary Reliefs) in so far as she is a Director of a small
business in the City.
Ged Lucas, Strategic Director for Place and Kate Martin, Service Head of City
Housing both declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10 (Land at Reedham
Gardens – Housing Revenue Account Site Development) in so far as they are
Directors of WV Living.

3

Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 January 2019
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4

Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5

Business Rates Discretionary Reliefs
Councillor Louise Miles presented the report on proposals to extend the Council’s
local scheme for business rates discretionary relief with effect from 1 April 2019. The
proposal would continue the Council’s commitment to small businesses in the city by
rolling out existing discretionary relief rates.
Resolved:
1. That the following extensions to the local business rates discretionary relief
policy be approved:
a. In respect of revaluation support for one year from 1 April 2019.
b. In respect of charitable and voluntary organisations for one year from 1
April 2019.
c. In respect of local newspaper discount for one year from 1 April 2019.
d. In respect of retail discount for two years from 1 April 2019.
2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Revenues and Benefits to award
relief in individual cases, in respect of new categories d. above.

6

Future Use of Former Old Fallings Adventure Playground
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report on proposals to formally declare surplus
to the Council’s requirements the former Old Fallings Adventure Playground and on
options for the future use of the site. The site had a minimal valuation due to access
constraints and was unlikely to be an attractive proposition for a private developer for
either housing or other uses. Following engagement with local residents and
ongoing communication with Housing Development, the preferred option was to
appropriate the site to the Housing Revenue Account for affordable housing, subject
to further cost, viability investigations and planning consent.
Resolved:
1. That the former Old Fallings Adventure Playground be formally declared
surplus to the Council’s requirements.
2. That the future use of the site and its feasibility for affordable council housing
development (100% affordable homes, to be principally affordable rent
Council housing, with a proportion of affordable home ownership to be
considered as required by planning regulations) be explored.
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing in consultation with the Strategic Director for Place to approve the
disposal or appropriation of the former Old Fallings Adventure Playground.
4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing in consultation with the Service Director City Housing to approve the
development of the site for Affordable Council Housing once feasibility
studies and site investigations are complete.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing in consultation with the Service Director City Housing to approve
agreements including but not limited to deed of covenants, collateral
warranties, assignments and such other ancillary agreements, including
capital variations as may be necessary in order to facilitate housing
development on this site and the adjacent garage site.
7

Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
Resolved:
That the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions
approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the
relevant employees be noted.

8

Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within
the paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part 2 - exempt items, press and public excluded
9

Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services
The Panel considered proposals for the award of contracts for works, goods and
services.
Councillor Paul Sweet informed the Panel that in relation to the contract for Voluntary
Adoption Agency Services, the proposed employee delegation should be to the
Director of Children’s Services and not the Strategic Director for People.
Resolved:
1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Place, to approve the
award of two contracts: (1) Site Investigations; (2) Ground Stabilisation, when
the evaluation process is completed.
2. That the contract for Tuberculosis and Infection Prevention Control services
be awarded to Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust of New Cross Hospital,
Wolverhampton Road, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV10 0QP for two
years with the option to extend for an additional two years from 1 April 2019
to 31 March 2023, for a maximum contract value of £1.072 million.
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Adults, in consultation
with the Strategic Director for People, to approve the award of the contract for
Community Activities Young People and Adults under 65, when the
evaluation process is completed.
4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young
People, in consultation with the Director for Children’s Services, to approve
the award of the contract Voluntary Adoption Agency Services when the
negotiation process is complete.
Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5. That the Director of Governance be authorised to execute contracts in respect
of the above as required.
10

Land at Reedham Gardens - Housing Revenue Account Site Development
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report on proposals to develop the land
between Reedham Gardens and Oakley Road for affordable housing through the
Housing Revenue Account (HRA).
Resolved:
1. That the development of the site between Reedham Gardens and Oakley
Road through the Housing Revenue Account for affordable housing be
approved.
2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Governance to execute legal
agreements in respect of the land at Reedham Gardens development as
required.
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and
Housing in consultation with the Service Director of City Housing for the
approval of any minor variations to the project required for its delivery.
4. That it be noted that this site was previously approved for transfer to WV
Living, but the site is no longer to be developed through the WV Living
Business Plan.

11

Horseley Fields, Canalside South - Site Disposal
Councillor John Reynolds presented the report on a proposal seeking agreement to
enter into a Lock-Out (or Exclusivity) Agreement, Licence Agreement with a
developer and to agree Heads of Terms for a land sale with developer in order to
progress proposals to regenerate the area known as Canalside South which included
the Council’s landholdings at Horseley Fields (the former Edward Vaughan Stamping
Works).
Resolved:
1. That the Council enter into a six-month Exclusivity Agreement with Placefirst,
to deal with any unforeseen barriers to progress either an adoptable
masterplan or outline planning application for its land on Phase 1 at
Canalside South and an infrastructure plan.
2. That a licence be granted to Placefirst to enable due diligence works on the
Horseley Fields site.
3. That the Council enter into a conditional agreement to transfer the Council’s
Canalside South land holding at Horseley Fields to Placefirst to support the
wider aspirations of the Canalside South masterplan. The details of the
disposal would be subject to a separate Individual Executive Decision Notice,
but the heads of terms are set out in the report.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4. That the principle be adopted that Placefirst would be given support to
develop the wider Phase 1 masterplan area including support for acquiring
listed neighbouring properties and approval of the terms of any support be
delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Economy in consultation with the
Director of Regeneration.
5. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Economy in
consultation with the Director of Regeneration to approve any early
termination of the Council’s lease with Dunton Environmental.
6. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Economy in
consultation with the Director of Regeneration to approve the terms of any
sale of the Council’s land at Limekiln Wharf (also known as Commercial
Wharf).
7. That approval of the final terms of the disposal of Canalside South land
holding at Horseley Fields to Placefirst be delegated to the Cabinet Member
for City Economy in consultation with the Director of Regeneration.

Minutes

